
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Tuesday 25 October 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Lewis Chinchen and Henry Nottage  
  
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 

25 OCTOBER 2022 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Tesco Express, Basement, Ground and First Floor, 
42-46 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HE 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 

[...]
have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER   Ref No 149/22 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Tesco Express - Basement, Ground and First Floor 42-46 Fargate, Sheffield, 
S1 2HE 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.   

2.0 THE APPLICATION 

2.1 The applicants are Tesco Stores Limited. 

2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 26th August 2022 and is 
attached at Appendix ‘A’ of this report.    

2.3 The applicant has agreed a licence condition with South Yorkshire Police in regard to having 
the relevant CCTV system fitted and in operation in line with their specification. Details of this 
can be found at Appendix ‘B’.  

3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 

3.1 An unresolved representation concerning the application has been received from the 
following and is attached at Ap
[...]
vision for appeals to be made 
by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the Licensing 
Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the Sub 
Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

10.0    OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested. 

10.2 To grant the premises licence with conditions. 

10.3    To reject the whole or part of the application. 

Stephen Lonnia Date:  25th October 2022 
Chief Licensing Officer 
Head of Licensing 

Page 11



Appendix ‘A’ 
Application 

Page 12



Page 13



1 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form, please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by 
hand, please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in 
black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I/We Tesco Stores Limited 
 (Insert name(s) of applicant)  
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 
below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in 
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Part 1 – Premises details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Tesco Express 
Basement And Ground And First Floor at 
42-46, Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HE

Post town Sheffield Postcode S1 2HE 

Telephone number at premises (if any)  01707 940740 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ 292,500 - https://www.tax.service.gov.uk/business-rates-
find/valuations/start/542039257  

Part 2 - Applicant details 

Please s
[...]
) 
      

Thur 06:00 00:00 

            

Fri 06:00 00:00 

            

Sat 06:00 00:00 

            

Sun 06:00 00:00 

            

 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



16 

M  

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, and e) (please read guidance note 10)
Tesco is a large national operator with a range of head office and local support. The company has devised policies, 
procedures, systems, and training to ensure that they sell alcohol in a responsible manner.  

There is a detailed programme which ensures that comprehensive training is provided to employees having regard 
to their role and the responsibilities and such training is regularly reviewed, and records kept. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
We will have a digital CCTV system that covers the premises, including the main area which will be used for 
display of alcohol. Images will be retained for 31 days. 

A member of the management team will be on the premises all the time the store is open. This colleague will have 
responsibility for the premises and will be the initial point of contact for any issues that may arise. 

c) Public safety
The premises licence holder is fully aware of its responsibilities under a range of health and safety related 
legislation and has policies and procedures in place to be confident of complying with the relevant obligations 
which arise. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance
The company has a “good neighbour” ethos which seeks to ensure that the premises plays an active part in the 
local community. 

e) The protection of children from harm
The premises will operate a Think 25 policy. The checkouts will be programmed to prompt the customer assistant 
when an alcohol product is scanned at the checkout to follow the Think 25 policy. 

All colleagues will receive training in relation to the underlying law and Tesco policy, systems, and procedures. 
This training will be documented, and refresher training will be provided on a regular basis. 

Page 29



Page 30



 18   

For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please 
read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity. 
 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 
Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this application 
(please read guidance note 14) 
 
Tesco Licensing Team, 
5 Falcon Way (Maldon), 
Shire Park 

Post town Welwyn Garden City Postcode AL7 1TW 
Telephone number (if any) 01707 940740 
If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 
Licensing.Team@tesco.com 

 

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



Appendix ‘B’
Agreed Condition: 

South Yorkshire Police 

Page 38



Dear all, 

Following receipt of the above application we have now received agreement of the following condition: 

• A CCTV system will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times licensable activities are taking place.  The
CCTV images will be stored for 31 days and police and authorised officers of the council will be given
access to images for purposes in connection with the prevention and detection of crime and disorder, in
line with GDPR guidance.   Members of the management team will be trained in the use of the system.

Please place on the licence should it be granted. 

Thanks. 

Lucy Adams 

Licensing Assistant 

South Yorkshire Police 

Licensing Department 

Mossway Police Station 

Mossway 

Sheffield 

S20 7XX 

Telephone number  

T:  0114 2523617 (ext:8617 ) 

Website address - southyorks.police.uk 

Licensing Team 
Tracey Klein 0114 2523948 internal 718948 
Lucy Adams (Monday/Tuesday/Thursday) 0114 2523617 internal 718617 
Ian Armitage 0114 2523618 internal 718618 
Catherine Jarvis 0114 2523163 internal 718163 
Alicia Marsden 0114 2523111  internal 718 111 
Daniel Barraclough 0114 2523556 internal 718556 
John O’Malley 0114 2964536 internal 714308 

From: Purewal, Hardish <Hardish.Purewal@tesco.com> 
Sent: 12 September 2022 11:08 
To: SHEFFIELD_Licensing <Sheffield.Liquor-Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk> 
Subject: Tesco Express, 42-46 Fargate 

Hi Lucy 

Thank you for your email. 

If the premises licence is granted for Tesco stores Ltd, 42-46, Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HE, then we would be happy to 
accept the following condition to be added to the licence. 

• A CCTV system will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times licensable activities are taking place.  The
CCTV images will be stored for 31 days and police and authorised officers of the council will be given
access to images for purposes in connection with the prevention and detection of crime and disorder, in
line with GDPR guidance.   Members of the management team will be trained in the use of the system.

Thanks 
Hardish Purewal 
UK Licensing Manager Group Legal 07703348735 Page 39



Appendix ‘C’
Outstanding Objection: 

3 x Local Councillors - submitted by Cllr Ruth Mersereau 

Page 40



Dear Licensing Service 
 
We (City Ward councillors) would like to lodge a formal objection to the early morning sales 
of alcohol at Tesco on Fargate, (page 12), on the grounds it isn’t appropriate to sell alcohol 
from 06.00 every day. 
 
We would like to see a prohibition on sales of alcohol between 06.00 and 08.00 inclusive. 
This is to ensure consistency with independent shops that have recently agreed to an 8am 
start, and in view of the undoubted public health risks of uncontrolled drinking. 
 
The premises is in City Ward which has 83% higher alcohol attributable deaths than 
Sheffield as a whole and therefore any measures which make alcohol more affordable and 
available in the area should be discouraged. It’s also close to alcohol treatment services in 
Sheffield and it is a key concern of Sheffield clinicians that nearby affordable/available 
alcohol can discourage individuals from addressing their problems with alcohol. 
 
We request that the applicant provides evidence that they will uphold licensing objectives to 
address sales to people who have been drinking, appear drunk or drugged, working in 
partnership with Sheffield DACT and local treatment providers – these are the minimum 
conditions we would request given the proximity to treatment services and the known issues 
with alcohol in City Ward. 
 
Ruth Mersereau (on behalf of the City Ward Councillors) 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Appendix ‘D’ 
Hearing Notices and Regulations 

Page 42



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application: 
LA03 Premises Licence Application 

Councillor Ruth Mersereau – on behalf of: 
The Green Party and City Ward 

Sent via email: ruth.mersereau@councillor.sheffield.gov.uk 

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 26th August 2022 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  

Tesco Express - Basement, Ground and First Floor 42-46 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HE 

During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following 
interested party:  

• 3 x City Ward Councillors - submitted by Cllr Ruth Mersereau

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing 
to be held At Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 25th October 2022 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 

1) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and the
four core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representation.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

Dated:  12th October 2022 Signed:  Jayne Gough 
The officer appointed for this purpose 
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

Page 43



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application: 
LA03 Premises Licence Application 

Hardish Purewal – on behalf of: 
Tesco Stores Limited 

Sent via email: Hardish.Purewal@tesco.com 

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 26th August 2022 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  

Tesco Express - Basement, Ground and First Floor 42-46 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HE 

During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following 
interested party:  

• 3 x City Ward Councillors - submitted by Cllr Ruth Mersereau

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing 
to be held At Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 25th October 2022 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 

1) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application
for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

Dated:  12th October 2022 Signed:  Jayne Gough 
The officer appointed for this purpose 
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

Page 44



NOTES 

Right of attendance, assistance and representation 

15. Subject to regulations 14(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be assisted
or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally qualified.

Representations and supporting information 

16. At the hearing a party shall be entitled to –
(a) in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party that it will

want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), give further information in support of their
application, representations or notice (as applicable),

(b) if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and
(c) address the authority

Failure of parties to attend the hearing 

20. – (1) If a party has informed the authority that he does not intend to attend or be represented
at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the
authority may:–

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing to
a specified date, or

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
(3) Where the authority holds the heari
[...]
With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross

examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

(f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-
(i) detail the application;
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations

made.
(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked

questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB:  1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Tesco Express, Basement, Ground and First Floor, 42-46 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HE





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (Statutory) 
 

Meeting held 25 October 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Lewis Chinchen and Henry Nottage 

 
   

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Item 5 on the agenda (Licensing Act 2003 – Tesco Express, 
Basement, Ground and First Floor, 42-46 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HE), (Item 4 of 
these minutes), Councillor Henry Nottage stated that whilst representations to 
the application had been raised by fellow Members of the Green Group, he had 
not been involved in any way. 

 
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - TESCO EXPRESS, BASEMENT, GROUND AND 
FIRST FLOOR, 42-46 FARGATE, SHEFFIELD, S1 2HE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Tesco Express, Fargate, Basement, Ground 
and First Floor, 42-46 Fargate, Sheffield, S1 2HE (Ref No. 149/22). 

  
4.2 4.2 Present at the meeting were Jeremy Bark (Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner, 

LLP, for the applicant), Hardish Purewal (Licensing Manager, Tesco), Adam 
Wallhead (Store Manager, Tesco Express), Emma Rhodes-Evans (Licensing 
Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Emma Rhodes-Evans presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was 

noted that representations had been received from three City Ward Councillors, 
and were set out at Appendix “C” to the report. It was also reported that during 
the consultation, a condition requested by South Yorkshire Police regarding 
CCTV had been agreed by the applicant. The three City Ward Councillors had 
been invited to the meeting, but did not attend.  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.10.2022 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
4.5 Jeremy Bark, for the applicant, stated that planning permission had already been 

granted, with no restriction being placed on the opening hours, which were 06:00 
to 00:00 hours, Monday to Sunday.  The store, as with all other Tesco Express 
stores across the country, was less than 3000 square feet in size, and its target 
clientele were mainly people who either lived or worked in the city centre. 
Alcohol sales represented a very small proportion of total sales, with around 80 
different products available, mainly comprising wines. Expected alcohol sales 
would be between 5 to 11% of total sales, with around 95% of alcohol sales 
being linked to the sale of other goods.  There would be no promotions with 
regard to alcohol sales, other than through meal deal offers, and it was expected 
that alcohol sales between 06:00 and 08:00 hours would be very low.  Mr Bark 
reported that, within the surrounding area, there were Tesco Express stores on 
West Street and Eyre Lane, which had licences to sell alcohol from either 06:00 
hours or 07:00 to 00:00 hours, Monday to Sunday, and there had been no 
reported problems linked to the sale of alcohol at these stores.  Tesco had a 
Good Neighbour Principle, meaning that it operated on a small footprint, and had 
a positive attitude on the surrounding area. He made reference to the fact that 
there had been no representations from the responsible authorities. The store 
would operate using a Think 25 policy regarding the sale of age-restricted 
goods, which was advertised in the store, and meant that whenever such goods 
were scanned or sold at a till, there would be an alert which would require 
intervention from a member of the sales staff.  In addition to this, Tesco regularly 
used mystery shoppers in its stores and adopted a safe and legal policy, which 
comprised looking at all facets in its stores to ensure everything was safe and 
legal.  The Company would also ensure that the terms of all premises licences 
were fully adhered to, and would ensure that there were at least three personal 
licence holders in its stores at all times.   All new members of staff would receive 
induction training, and management would receive additional training. 

  
4.6 Mr Bark stated that Tesco adopted a number of policies which included, 

amongst others, the Responsible Retailer of Alcohol, which related to all aspects 
of the sale of alcohol, including the refusal to sell alcohol if it was deemed 
inappropriate for any reason. As part of this policy, management would always 
back any decisions made by sales staff in this regard. All Tesco Express stores 
had extensive CCTV systems, covering all areas of its stores.  Mr Bark referred 
to the layout plans in the report, highlighting the position of the main entrance, 
checkout tills and alcohol display points. There would be no deliveries to the 
store between 22:00 and 06:00 hours and around 99% of waste produced in the 
store would be recycled.  In terms of staffing, it was stated that Mr Wallhead, 
who had worked for Tesco for 15 years, and had been a store manager for the 
last three years, would be manager of this store, and would be supported by 
three Team Leaders and between 16-20 sales staff.  Tesco had a zero tolerance 
towards anti-social behaviour in its stores, and had regular contact with the local 
police in this regard. The Company was well aware of the problems caused by 
street drinkers in the city centre area, and liaised closely with the police on this 
issue.  

  
4.7 Mr Bark responded to the representations made, which related mainly to 

concerns regarding the sale of alcohol between 06:00 and 08:00 hours, stating 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.10.2022 

Page 3 of 4 
 

that such issues related mainly to public health, which was not one of the 
licensing objectives, therefore should not be considered by the Sub-Committee 
as part of this application.  He highlighted again the fact that neither the police, 
Environmental Health or Trading Standards had raised any objections to the 
application. Tesco was well aware of both the fact that there were alcohol 
treatment services in the surrounding area and the issues surrounding 
vulnerable people within the city centre area.  

  
4.8 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Bark 

stated that if the Sub-Committee was minded to restrict the hours of the sale of 
alcohol, it was not envisaged that there would be a need to cordon off areas 
where alcohol was on display as any sale of alcohol was restricted at either the 
self-service checkouts or the manned tills. Whilst the majority of Tesco Express 
stores’ opening and licensing hours were aligned, there were examples, across 
the country, and generally following the advice of the police, where such times 
differed.  Whilst Tesco was aware of the agreement of independent shops not to 
sell alcohol until 08:00 hours, Mr Bark stated that the Company already had 
stores selling alcohol from 06: 00 hours in the city centre, without any problems, 
mainly as a result of the numerous systems and policies in place.  In addition, 
there was no such requirement in the Licencing Act, nor had there been any 
objections from the police.  As a further security measure, all shop floor staff 
were required to wear body cameras and headsets, and the company had a 
system called Safeguard, which allowed staff to communicate with colleagues in 
the CCTV room and liaise with representatives of the statutory authorities.  In 
terms of physical security measures, every effort was made to ensure that there 
was a member of the management team on duty at all times, and the store 
manager would discuss security arrangements with the Area Manager on a 
weekly basis. Security risk assessments were carried out in respect of all Tesco 
Express stores, and reviewed, at a minimum, every eight weeks.  Other than 
where additional security had been identified as a requirement, very few Tesco 
Express stores across the country would have additional security staff present.   

  
4.9 Mr Bark stated that whilst Tesco would be aware of the problems of street 

drinking around the lower end of Fargate and Exchange Street, he believed that 
with the policies and systems in place, there would be no serious problems with 
the application.  In terms of alcohol sales, customers would not be able to buy 
single cans or small bottles of spirits.  Hardish Purewal stated that the Company 
worked very closely with the local police, and would identify any individuals 
causing particular problems, and refuse them entry to their stores.  Ms Purewal 
added that she was a Board Director of the Community Alcohol Partnership, 
which comprised representation from all the large retailers, and which looked at 
all issues regarding responsible drinking.  The Partnership would offer training 
and support for smaller, independent traders if particular problems were 
identified.  In terms of community engagement, Tesco had community notice 
boards, which contained information on local initiatives, and the Company would 
contact local facilities within the surrounding area, such as schools and 
alcohol/drug treatment centres, asking them to inform them of any problems 
associated with the operation of their stores. Each store had a community 
budget, from which charitable donations were made, either to facilities in the 
area or to vulnerable individuals. The Company always welcomed dialogue with 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 25.10.2022 

Page 4 of 4 
 

the local facilities and businesses, as well as customers.  Also, as part of the 
Company's Good Neighbour Policy, deliveries to the store would be kept to a 
minimum in order to reduce its carbon footprint, and any equipment would be 
fixed with noise attenuation measures to minimise any noise nuisance on 
neighbours. 

  
4.10 Jeremy Bark summarised the case on behalf of the applicant. 
  
4.11 Emma Rhodes-Evans reported on the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.12 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.13 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.14 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
4.15 RESOLVED: That, further to the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the application for a premises licence in respect of the premises known 
as Tesco Express, Basement, Ground and First Floor, 42-46 Fargate, Sheffield, 
S1 2HE Ref. No. 149/22) be granted in the terms requested and subject to the 
further condition agreed with South Yorkshire Police. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
  
 
 
  


